31 December
2021 - - - - - - - 6,399,574 - 6,399,574

Carrying amount:
   At 31 December

2021 6,553,322 296,096 51,560 20,427 156,634 318,650 33,349 119,805,046 247,731 127,482,815

   At 31 December
2020 1,724,624 179,328 52,652 20,943 45,674 78,558 89,651 135,099,782 281,972 137,573,184

Management has carried out a review of the recoverable
amount of the mining properties based on value in use
calculations, using discount rates of 8.7% (2020 : 8.6% to 10.5%).

Based on the assessment, no further impairment loss has
been made to the Group’s mining properties during the year.
As of 31 December 2021, the accumulated impairment of a
mining property was US$6,399,574 (2020 : US$6,399,574).

Management determined the following assumptions to be
sensitive to the value in use calculation:

• Discount rates
• Forecasted coal prices
• Forecasted production volume

As at 31 December 2020 and 2021, the impacts of the
possible changes in a key assumption, with all other variables
held constant, to the Group’s allowance for impairment loss in
respect of one of the mining properties is as follows:

80 basis points increase in
discount rate

3% decrease in forecasted
coal prices

2021 2020 2021 2020
US$ US$ US$ US$

Impairment loss
of a mining
property
increases by - 933,000 - 3,068,000

Equipment Computer
and and Leasehold

furniture software property Total
US$ US$ US$ US$

Company

Cost:
 At 1 January 2020 398,805 47,060 - 445,865
 Additions 866 - - 866
 Disposal (970) (1,411) - (2,381)
 At 31 December 2020 398,701 45,649 - 444,350
 Additions 283,824 - 5,004,008 5,287,832
 Disposal (365,565) (19,716) - (385,281)
 At 31 December 2021 316,960 25,933 5,004,008 5,346,901

Accumulated depreciation:
 At 1 January 2020 374,812 40,530 - 415,342
 Depreciation 12,206 3,573 - 15,779
 Disposal (808) (1,411) - (2,219)
 At 31 December 2020 386,210 42,692 - 428,902
 Depreciation 16,186 1,738 31,315 49,239
 Disposal (364,756) (19,716) - (384,472)
 At 31 December 2021 37,640 24,714 31,315 93,669

Carrying amount:
 At 31 December 2021 279,320 1,219 4,972,693 5,253,232
 At 31 December 2020 12,491 2,957 - 15,448

Notes to Financial Statements
31 December 2021

Annual Report 2021138

13 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (cont’d)

Total depreciation of property, plant and equipment was
allocated as follows:

Group
2021 2020
US$ US$

Charged to profit or loss (Note 33) 16,826,655 15,772,989
Capitalised as inventory 4,148,065 4,325,105

20,974,720 20,098,094
Less:  Amount previously capitalised as

inventory, charged to profit or loss during
the year (4,325,105) (1,760,290)

16,649,615 18,337,804

14 RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS

In 2021, the Group lease its motor vehicles and land for
overburden disposal area, with lease term of 3 years and
between 6 - 7 years, respectively. In 2020, the Group and
Company lease their office premise and motor vehicles, with
lease term of 3 years and between 3 - 5 years, respectively.

Motor
vehicles

Leasehold
property Land Total

US$ US$ US$ US$

Group

Cost:
 At 1 January 2020 705,016 1,153,341 - 1,858,357
 Exchange

 differences (981) - - (981)
 At 31 December 2020 704,035 1,153,341 - 1,857,376
 Additions 25,712 - 19,515,470 19,541,182
 Disposals (163,349) (1,153,341) - (1,316,690)